又は申請の際に納付しなければならない。 

Article 19 (1) Persons who fall under any of the following items must pay the fee 

specified in each item at the time of request or application: 

一 第三条に規定する免許を申請する者 

(i) Persons who apply for the license prescribed in Article 3 

免許手数料 四千八百円 

License fee 4,800 yen 

二 第四条に規定する試験を受けようとする者 

(ii) Persons who intend to take the examination prescribed in Article 4 

試験手数料 一万九千七百円 

Examination fee 19,700 yen 

三 第七条第二項の規定により免許証の書換えを申請する者 

(iii) Persons who apply for revision of their certificate for license pursuant to 

the provisions of Article 7, paragraph (2) 

免許証書換え手数料 二千七百円 

Revision fee for certificate for license 2,700 yen 

四 第七条第三項の規定により免許証の再交付を申請する者

[...]

(iv) Persons who apply for reissuance of their certificate for license pursuant 

to the provisions of Article 7, paragraph (3) 

免許証再交付手数料 三千百円 

Reissuance fee for certificate for license 3,100 yen 

五 第十二条の規定により認証を受けようとする者 

(v) Persons who intend to obtain certification pursuant to the provisions of 

Article 12 

認証手数料 四千七百円 

Certification fee 4,700 yen 

六 第十三条第三項の規定により認証書の再交付を申請する者 

(vi) Persons who apply for reissuance of their certificate pursuant to the 

provisions of Article 13, paragraph (3) 

認証書再交付手数料 二千九百円 

Reissuance fee for certificate 2,900 yen 

2 既納の手数料は、還付しない。ただし、知事が特別な理由があると認める場合は、こ